

IN THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

570 MDA 2018

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

APPELLEE,

V.

MICHAEL LEE BOURGEOIS,

APPELLANT.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the November 3, 2017 Resentencing in the Court of Common
Pleas, Lancaster County, Docket CP-36-CR-0004224-2001.

Marsha L. Levick, 22535
Brooke L. McCarthy, 325155
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, 4th floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone (215) 625-0551
Facsimile (215) 625-2808
mlevick@jlc.org
bmccarthy@jlc.org

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ORDER IN QUESTION.....	1
SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
STATEMENT OF REASONS TO ALLOW AN APPEAL TO CHALLENGE THE DISCRETIONARY ASPECTS OF A SENTENCE.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. EIGHTY YEARS TO LIFE IS A <i>DE FACTO</i> LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCE WHICH CANNOT BE CONSTITUTIONALLY IMPOSED ON A JUVENILE WITHOUT A FINDING THAT THE COMMONWEALTH HAS PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE JUVENILE CAN NEVER BE REHABILITATED.....	11
A. Mr. Bourgeois’ Sentence of Eighty Years to Life Is A <i>De Facto</i> Life Without Parole Sentence.....	12
1. <i>De facto</i> life sentences are subject to constitutional review as violations of the Eighth Amendment.....	12

2. Aggregate <i>de facto</i> life sentences are also subject to constitutional review as violations of the Eighth Amendment as evidenced by nationwide evolving standards of decency.....	17
<i>B.</i> Mr. Bourgeois’ Sentencing Hearing Violated The United States Supreme Court’s Mandate That Juvenile Offenders Can Only Receive A Life Without Parole Sentence If Their Crimes Reflect “Permanent Incurability”.....	20
1. Juvenile life without parole sentences are prohibited except in the case of a juvenile who can never be rehabilitated.....	20
2. Even though the Commonwealth was not seeking formal life without parole, the trial court was nevertheless bound by the requirements of <i>Batts II</i>	23
II. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED A LEGAL ERROR BY FAILING TO CONSIDER THE <i>MILLER</i> FACTORS ON THE RECORD PRIOR TO SENTENCING MR. BOURGEOIS TO A <i>DE FACTO</i> LIFE SENTENCE	25
III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN SENTENCING MR. BOURGEOIS TO A <i>DE FACTO</i> LIFE SENTENCE DESPITE HIS STATUS AS A JUVENILE AND DEMONSTRATED REHABILITATION.....	27
<i>A.</i> The Trial Court’s Failure To Properly Detail The Reasons for the Sentence Imposed Constitutes An Abuse Of Discretion And Resulted In A Manifestly Excessive Sentence	28
<i>B.</i> The Trial Court Misapplied The Law In Terms Of The Weight Afforded To The Facts Of The Crime, Its Reliance On 1102.1, And Its Disregard Of The Majority Of The <i>Miller</i> Factors.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX UNDER SEPARATE COVER	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1796 (2016).....	22
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 294 P.3d 36 (Wyo. 2013).....	13, 17, 26
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014).....	15, 17
<i>Budder v. Addison</i> , 851 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir.)	14, 17
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>State ex. rel Carr v. Wallace</i> , 527 S.W.3d 55 (Mo. 2017)	13
<i>Carter v. State</i> , __A.3d __, 2018 WL 4140672 (Md. 2018).....	18, 19
<i>Casiano v. Comm’r of Correction</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Carter</i> , 485 A.2d 802 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984).....	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Coulverson</i> , 34 A.3d 135 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011).....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Foust</i> , 180 A.3d 416 (Pa. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Goggins</i> , 748 A.2d 721 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000).....	29, 31

<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> , 151 A.3d 216 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2016).....	27, 34
<i>Commonwealth v. Lawrence</i> , 960 A.2d 473 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2008).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Machicote</i> , 172 A.3d 595 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Martin</i> , 351 A.2d 650 (Pa. 1976).....	29, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Solomon</i> , 151 A.3d 672 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2016).....	28
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	32
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	14
<i>Ira v. Janecka</i> , 419 P.3d 161 (N.M. 2018).....	13, 17
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 215 So. 3d 123724 (Fla. 2017)	13, 17
<i>Kelly v. Brown</i> , 851 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2017)	14, 17
<i>Kinkel v. Persson</i> , 417 P.3d 401 (Or. 2018)	13, 17
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 428 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	26
<i>Lucero v. People</i> , 394 P.3d 1128 (Colo. 2017).....	13
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	32

<i>McCullough v. State</i> , 168 A.3d 1045 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2017).....	18
<i>Mickinley v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	11, 20
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013)	14, 17
<i>State ex rel. Morgan v. State</i> , 217 So. 3d 266 (La. 2016)	13
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012).....	13, 15, 17
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 63 N.E.3d 884 (Ill. 2016).....	13, 15, 17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 895 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2017)	13
<i>State v. Boston</i> , 363 P.3d 453 (Nev. 2015).....	13, 14, 17
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 76 N.E.3d 1127 (Ohio 2016)	13, 17
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	13, 15, 17
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017)	13, 17, 26

<i>State v. Riley</i> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015)	17
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017)	13, 15, 17, 25
<i>Steilman v. Michael</i> , 407 P.3d 313 (Mont. 2017).....	13, 17
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	12
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016).....	22
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 887 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2018)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Mathurin</i> , 868 F.3d 921 (11th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Vasquez v. Commonwealth</i> , 781 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2016)	13
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 810 S.E.2d 127 (Ga. 2018)	13
<i>Watkins v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 173 A. 644 (Pa. 1934).....	24
Statutes	
18 Pa. C.S.A. § 1102.1 (West 2012).....	25, 31, 34
Other Authorities	
Brief of Respondent at 6-7, <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, (2012) (No. 10-9646).....	33, 34
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	20
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	20
